Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# China 21st Century Education Group Limited 中國21世紀教育集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1598)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China 21st Century Education Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 15/F, South Tower, Zhonghai Plaza, 8 Guanghua Dongli, Chaoyang District, Beijing, the PRC on Friday, 23 December 2022 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

#### 1. "**THAT**:

- (a) the execution of the entrustment agreement dated 8 November 2022 (the "2023 Entrustment Agreement") (copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the Chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) entered into between Hebei Lionful Education Investment Co., Ltd.\* (河北廿一世紀教育投資有限公司) and Shijiazhuang Institute of Technology\* (石家莊理工職業學院) by any director(s) of the Company be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any director(s) of the Company be and is hereby authorized to sign, execute, perfect and deliver all such documents and to affix the common seal of the Company on any such document as and when necessary and do all such deeds, acts, matters and things as he may in his discretion consider necessary or desirable for the purposes of or in connection with the implementation of the 2023 Entrustment Agreement, the transactions contemplated thereunder and the corresponding proposed annual caps for the three financial years ending 31 December 2025."

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Board
China 21st Century Education Group Limited
Li Yunong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 6 December 2022

Registered office:
Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 31/F, Tower Two Times Square 1 Matheson Street Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

### Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company, to vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 3. A proxy form for use at the EGM is enclosed. Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are requested to complete and return the enclosed proxy form in accordance with the instructions printed thereon.
- 4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or if the appointer is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hands of any officer or attorney duly authorised.
- 5. In order to be valid, the proxy form, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- 6. Completion and return of a proxy form shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) and, in such event, the proxy form appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 7. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 20 December 2022 to Friday, 23 December 2022 (both dates inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 19 December 2022.
- 8. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, voting for the resolution set out in this notice will be taken by poll at the above meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Li Yunong, Ms. Liu Hongwei, Mr. Ren Caiyin, Ms. Yang Li and Mr. Li Yasheng; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Guo Litian, Mr. Yao Zhijun and Mr. Wan Joseph Jason.